Kitsap County Department of Community Development

Notice of Hearing Examiner Decision
April 11, 2017
To: Interested Parties and Parties of Record

RE: Project Name: SAW ENTERPRISES — Contractor Shop and Storage
Applicant: SAW ENTERPRISES LLC
5219 NE FALCON RIDGE LN
POULSBO, WA 98370
Application: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP)
Permit Number: 16 05765

Enclosed is the Decision issued by the Kitsap County Hearing Examiner for the
aforementioned project.

The applicant is encouraged to review the Kitsap County Office of Hearing Examiner
Rules of Procedure found at:
http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd/lu_env/he/HE%20Rules%20for%20Kitsap%20County%?2
0-%206-23-09.pdf

The Decision of the Hearing Examiner is final, unless appealed, as provided under
Washington law.

Please note affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property
tax purposes, notwithstanding any program of revaluation. Please contact the
Assessor’s Office at 360-337-5777 to determine if a change in valuation is applicable
due to the issued Decision.

The complete case file is available for review at the Department of Community
Development, Monday through Thursday, 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM and Friday 9:00 AM to
1:00 PM, except holidays. If you wish to view the case file or have other questions,
please contact Help@Kitsapl.com or (360) 337-5777.

CC: SAW ENTERPRISES LLC sawenterprises@hotmail.com
Owner: WISTRAND STEPHEN & MARILYN sawenterprises@hotmail.com
Engineer: MAP LTD e@map-limited.com
Interested Parties:
None

619 Division Street MS-36 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4682
(360) 337-5777 | www.kitsapgov.com/dcd



http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd
http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd/lu_env/he/HE%20Rules%20for%20Kitsap%20County%20-%206-23-09.pdf
http://www.kitsapgov.com/dcd/lu_env/he/HE%20Rules%20for%20Kitsap%20County%20-%206-23-09.pdf
mailto:Help@Kitsap1.com
mailto:sawenterprises@hotmail.com
mailto:sawenterprises@hotmail.com
mailto:e@map-limited.com













The perimeter landscaping generally consists of typical rural forested vegetation. There
is at least a 100-foot vegetated perimeter of both coniferous and deciduous trees with thick
understory around a majority of the subject property. The buffer along the south property line
where the use abuts the proposed developed area is less than on the other sides; however, in all
instances it is at least 50 feet.'” The area directly south of the proposed developed area will be
cleared to accommodate construction and will be replanted per the landscaping plan.Ig Thus, the
screening buffer will provide functional screening of the use. The subject property is 7.24 acres,
or more than three times the minimum required lot area of 100,000 square feet (approximately
2.3 acres).

2.2.2  Critical Areas.

The use is located outside the wetland area and its buffer located on the east half of the
property.” A large portion of the property lies over a Category II Aquifer Recharge Area;
however, a contractor’s storage yard of the type proposed here is not an activity that is a potential
threat to groundwater.

2.2.3 Water and Sewage Treatment.

The subject property is served by public water and on-site septic system. The Health
District has issued an approval for the CUP.* An approved Building Site Application will be
required prior to issuance of building permits for structures.

2.2.4 Stormwater.

The proposal is a Minor Development as defined in KCC Title 12 and will comply with
all stormwater requirements. A Site Development Activity Permit will be secured from DCD.

2.2.5 Traffic, Off Street Parking, and Sidewalks

The proposed contractor’s storage yard and associated residence will increase traffic
generation to the subject property, but it is expected to be less than moderate. The expected
Average Daily Trip (ADT) generation for the proposed use is approximately 27. Adequate
parking has been proposed for employees who will come to the site to pick up a vehicle and/or
equipment prior to heading to a job site.

Given the area's rural nature and site specific characteristics, pedestrian access from the
surrounding area is unlikely. Therefore, pedestrian improvements along the property frontage
are not required. The sidewalks serving the adjacent commercial developments are on the
opposite (east) side of Hansville Road NE.

17 Exhibits 15 and 28.

'® Exhibit 15 and Staff Report.
19 Exhibits 9 and 15.

* Exhibit 14.
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2.2.6 Landscaping.

A minimum of 15% of the site is required to be landscaped.?’ More than 90% of the
property is currently forested or will be enhanced with landscaping. The entire property meets or
exceeds the rural character buffer requirement around the perimeter”? Enhancement along a
portion of the south property line in the vicinity of the contractor’s storage yard area will be
required to replant trees removed for building construction. The Applicants shall plant four rows
of conifers spaced in a triangulated pattern 10-foot on center as depicted on the Site and
Landscaping Plan.?

2.2.7 Lighting.

All lighting is required to be directed away from adjoining properties, so that no more
than one foot candle of illumination leaves the property’s boundaries.**

2.2.8 Signage.

No signage has been proposed for this project. If signage is proposed in future, it will
need to comply with KCC 17.510.

2.3  Conditional Use Permit Requirements.

A CUP must comply with the following:

1. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;
2. The proposal complies with applicable requirements of this title [Title 17];
3. The proposal will not be materially detrimental to existing or future uses or

property in the immediate vicinity; and

4. The proposal is compatible with and incorporates specific features, conditions, or
revisions that ensure it responds appropriately to the existing character,
appearance, quality or development and physical characteristics of the subject
property and the immediate v1c1mty

These criteria are met. The Staff Report provided detail on applicable comprehensive
plan policies. The policies encourage rural economic development which is mitigated to address
environmental impacts and does not require the extension of urban services. Allowing for the
storage of construction equipment of the limited nature proposed here is consistent with these
policies. It allows for economic activity which is consistent with the rural setting. The use is

2 KCC 17.500.025.

2 KCC 17.500.027(B)(2).
= Exhibit 15.

* KCC 17.420.030(C).

» KCC 17.550.030(A).
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